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Greetings! We are thrilled to share the Friends of the Texas 
Historical Commission’s (FTHC) Fiscal Year 2023-24 
Annual Report with you. Following another year of 
resounding successes—with capital, education, and 
stewardship programs supported and critical historic land 
resources secured—we wanted to take this moment to 
thank you for your support and engagement with our 
mission. 

While continuing our core mission of building 
philanthropic support for the traditional preservation, 
education, and stewardship programs across the agency, the 
twelve months covered by this report saw the 

This fiscal year was a banner one for the Friends of the 
Texas Historical Commission (FTHC), and we are 
tremendously grateful for all of our donors and 
supporters who made it happen. It has always been 
the goal of the Texas Historical Commission (THC) 
for our historic sites to be best in country, if not the 
world. THC offers our visitors an engaging, authentic 
experience of real Texas places. This takes time, effort, 
dedication and dollars to make happen. That is where 
the FTHC comes in.

Donna Carter

FTHC also work on new and creative solutions to help support the THC’s preservation mission. 
From software and applications projects supporting heritage tourism and economic 
development, to transactions acquiring critical properties to expand the THC’s historic sites, the 
FTHC collaborated with agency staff and external partners, using unique methods and tools, to 
ensure that the stories of the real places and the real people of Texas are preserved and shared. 

As always, we are deeply grateful to you—our friends—for your support of all this work. Your 
faith, generosity, and leadership allows the FTHC to continue to operate as a strong, nimble, 
and fully present philanthropic partner to the Texas Historical Commission. You are helping us 
strengthen the foundation needed for future preservation efforts. 

As we continue to preserve and share the stories and histories of ALL Texans, building 
community through storytelling, we look forward to your feedback and your continued support. 

Warmly,

Whether it is improving the visitor experience at historic sites with capital 
improvements or meticulous restoration projects required to maintain THC’s high 
standard of preservation, there is always a demand for financial and other mission 
critical support that lies outside the funding authorization of the THC. All of this, 
as well as the growth of our own internal programs, means we have been hard at 
work.

As FTHC chair, I’m excited to share our creativity, or commitment and 
accomplishments as we worked to preserve the real places and real stories of Texas 
this past year. FTHC have helped the THC accomplish its mission to “protect and 
preserve the state’s historic and prehistoric resources for the use, education, 
enjoyment, and economic benefit of present and future generations.” Thank you 
for being a part of the effort to ensure a lasting legacy for future Texans.

In gratitude,

from the Executive Director from the Board Chair
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TrusteesOur mission is to partner with the Texas 
Historical Commission to preserve and 
protect the real places and real stories of Texas 
and all Texans, securing philanthropic 
resources to ensure a lasting legacy for future 
generations.

We operate with authenticity, dependability, 
and integrity. We respect the varied and 
complex stories of Texas. We believe in 
inclusive and proactive collaboration. We 
value all donors and their support.
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Financials
Statement of Financial Position

ASSETS
FY 2023FY 2024

Cash & cash equivalents
Investments - non endowed
Grants & contributions receivable
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Investments - endowed

TOTAL ASSETS

465,753
2,516,308

439,685
16,119

1,666,219

5,104,084

596,478
2,351,339

-
78,126

1,464,119

4,490,062

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS
Liabilities
     Line of credit
     Grant payable
TOTAL LIABILITIES

50,000
-

50,000

-
500,000
500,000

Net Assets
     Without donor restrictions
     With donor restrictions
TOTAL NET ASSETS

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

1,839,508
3,214,576

5,054,084

5,104,084

1,598,794
2,391,268

3,990,062

4,490,062

Statement of Activities

REVENUES & GAINS
FY 2024

Grants & contributions
Real Place conference
In-kind contributions
Return on investments
Gala dinner & auction
Other revenues
TOTAL REVENUE & GAINS

1,125,620
484,948
483,638
425,291
55,504
44,149

2,619,147

EXPENSES
Program services
General administrative
Fundraising
TOTAL EXPENSES

NET ASSETS BEGINNING OF YEAR
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS END OF YEAR

1,309,510
149,275
96,340

1,555,125

3,990,062
1,064,022

5,054,084

FY 2023

1,057,825
337,159
422,421

181,751
-

50,188
2,049,344

1,803,141
101,611

73,834
1,978,856

3,919,304
70,758

3,990,062



$250,000 & above
T.L.L. Temple Foundation *

$100,000—$249,999
Joan and Herb Kelleher 
     Charitable Foundation *
John L. Nau III

$50,000—$99,999
City of Fort Worth *
The Summerlee Foundation *
Texas Historical Foundation *

$10,000—49,999
Donna Carter & Michael Gagarin
City of Austin Heritage Preservation Grant Program *
City of Fredericksburg *
Karl and Nancy Komatsu
Komatsu Architecture *
Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, LLC *
Texas Land Title Association *

$5,000—$9,999
Joseph Bell #
CAPTRUST *
Eastland Oil Company/The Donnelly Family *
Randal Hankla
HHM & Associates, Inc. *
Ann Morgan
Robert Oliver +
Powell Foundation *
Beth Robertson
Sally Anne Schmidt and Marc Tabolsky
Texas Historical Foundation *

Donors
$2,500—$4,999
Architexas *
Donna and Michael Bahorich
Carter Design Associates *
City of Port Isabel *
Daniel T. Hodge
iZone Imaging *
Luther King Capital Management *
Merriman Anderson Architects *
Robert D. Miller
Texas Tropical Trails Region *
University of Virginia School of Architecture *
Brenda Whorton
Jim P. Wise

$1,000—$2,4999
Killis P. Almond
Jane Barnhill
Barbra Blackman
Brazoria Telephone Company *
Rowena Houghton Dasch
Alfred Davis
Robert R. Donnelly
Aaron Dorfner
Glen Sample Ely
Environmental Fund for Texas *
Daniel Hansen
Rob Hargrove
Nancy Hayter
Sarita Hixon
Courtney and Clark Hoffman
Humanities Texas *
Harriet Latimer
Paige Neumann
Linda Steen Norris

Betty and John Oglesbee
Tom and Lisa Perini
Anne Reed
Wesley Reeves #
Bettie Sarver
Brian Shivers
Siebler Remodeling & Historic Preservation *
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts *
Jan Thatcher
Joe Thrash
Dianne Duncan Tucker
Marianne Wells
Welcome Wilson Jr.

$500—$999
Brian Biggs
Terry  Colley
Council of Texas Archeologists *
Friends of San Felipe de Austin SHS *
Francisco Guajardo
Franklin E. Hall *
Holocaust Museum Houston *
Chatmeter, Inc. *
Steve Jacobs
Knights of Columbus Deeny McCullough 
Assembly 1601 *
Linda Alexander and Rick Smith
Graeme M Marston
James Martin
Martin Luther King Celebration Committee *
Ben Mayberry
Joan Williams McLeod
Tim Molak
Dennis Partrich
Robert L. Schwebel

Douglas and Michele Stallard
The Legation Boules Club *
Larry Wilson

$250—$499
Acton Partners, LLC *
Alice Adams
ADKF PC
Pat Mercado-Allinger
George Avery
Margaret Bailey
Dan Beto
Elizabeth Ware Brewer
Patricia Bushman
John L. Byrd
Mary Carter
Pamela Cater
John Chandler
County of Grayson *
Gary Dinardo
Lloyd French III
Alex Fuller
Melynda Giesenschlag
John Girdley
Jay Gordon
Robert Gregg #
Jim and Connie Gustafson
Kimberly Jeter
Gretchen Lahourcade
Patrick and Allyson Larkin
Vanessa and Mac McElwrath
Amy and Todd Mueller
Nelson Puett Foundation *
Ed Priest
Christy Reed



Mike Shaw
Joe Specht
The Sabinal Group, LLC *
Lorrie and Arthur Uhl
Julie VanZandt
Kay Wilson

$100—$249
Gary and Carolyn Achenbach
Donna Adair
Kim Angle
Ranchard and Kreschendalyn Backus
Jackie and Vicki Bell
Katheryn Biedenharn
Minnette Boesel
John Bonica
Nicholas Bourgeois
Ves Box
Jerald Brundrett
Monica Zárate Burdette
Sue Carter
Ford Cartwright
Rafael Cintron
Jody Cochran
Jennifer Colley
Collin County Historical Commission *
Keith Conn
Waldo and Annette Dalchau
Idolina Araceli Davis
Alice Dawson
Beth Duke
Jeannie Dullnig
Edwards County Courthouse *
Ed Ellis
Arthur A. Flache
Sharon Fleming

Aaron Foster
Cheryl Freed
Dawn Glover
Linda Goller
Michelle Griffith
Wanda Sue Gross
Barbara Hall
Ellen Hall
John and Janet Hancock
Will Hartnett
Albert Hausser
Patricia Hayes
Bill F. Hicks
Michael Holleran
Don Hoyt
Meta Hunt
Patricia and Mike Johnson
Joseph Kilchrist
Mike Lamb
Kristine Navarro-McElhaney
Davis McLarty
Marshall McMillan
MaryJane McReynolds
Robert Michaelson
Charles Mitchell
Gayla Mize
Joe and Janice Moore
Rodney Nelson
John D. Nixon
Chris and Gina Oglesbee
Peter Flagg Maxson and
     John C.R. Taylor III
Maria Pfeiffer
Sandra Pickett
Ronald Poole
Karen Pope

Pat Rousseau
Cheryl Sebastian
Charles Smith
Timothy Stickley
Judith Stoneham
Mary Suhm
Michael Tatsch
Elizabeth Taylor
Robert Taylor
The Battle of Flowers Association *
Langston Mather Theis
Cynthia "Kay" Timme #
David and Jerre Tracy
Trinity Jericho Fund*
Glynda Turner
Mark Usry
Luciano Vizza
Lynn Vogt
Julia Wade
Van D. Watson
Carrie Woliver
Shelley Wong
Sheila Woodard
Robert Worth, Jr.
Judith Zimmerman

$50—$99
V Elaine Andrews
Sherrie Archer
Monna Carpenter-Barin
Orville Blum
Carolyn Bobo
Charles and Sharon Bradberry
Bette Bronstad
Kathleen Bryan
Martha Butts

Donald Caldwell
Donna Carrell
Sehila Mota Casper
Mike and Mary Lane Castle
Larry Coggins
Pam Cozby
Margaret Culbertson
Fritz Lee Duda
Dennis Durkee
Carol Egele
Debbie and Terry Emery
Walter Lee Engel, Jr.
Barbara Fahrlender
Frank Farese
John Faught
Daniel Fussell
Brooke Grafstrom
David A. Gravelle
Joanne Graves
Glenda Harrison
James Hoffman
Lacey Ranson-Hudson
Jim Huey
Mark Interrante and Mary Walker
Mary Frances Johannessen
James Joslin
Lolisa Laenger
Daniel and Marilyn Laney
Ada Lester
Elizabeth Lott
Wayne MaGouirk 
Robert Michealson
Rosemary Morrow
Cecelia Motzko
Corina Munsch
Torey Nalbone



Sheree Nesrsta
Kitty O'Cairre
Joel Olson
Valarie Olson
Mary Pickens
Susan Raia
Jay Rawot
James Rice
Roberto and Rebecca Sepulveda
Laurie Seyfert
Rebecca Snow
Charles C. Tandy
Kenny Thompson
Elizabeth Underwood
Georgeanne Van
Amy Vance
Melissa and Bob Vaughan
Bob Ward
James and Angela Ward
Andrea Wardlow
Bill S. Warren
Diane Webb
Barbara B. Wood

up to $49 
Christina Amaya
Bethne Amshoff
Kathryn Anderson
Karen Archer
Judy Bailey
Jim Bass
Bob Batson
Susan Beavin
Yolanda Beech
Aloah Gaar Bennett
Sydney Berg

Brigid Berger
Danielle Blanco
Debbie Blankenship
Jenny Blessen
Sarah Boehme
Mary Bolwahnn
Brenda Bonine
Cory Bowen
Kara Briley
Shelley Britto
Michel Brockman
Christina Cantu
Andrew Carlisle
Carlos Castañeda
Rail A Castillo
Ginger Childers 
Marie Christopher
Susan Cobb
Tom Cole
Marie Crawford
August Dallas
Ingrid Davidson
Allison Davis
Ellen Davis
Katherine King De Perio
Jason Deatherage
Ed Dent
Laura Schafer and 
     Jaime Derosier
Kendall Joseph DiMaggio
Viet Doan
Cathy Doherty
Janet Dunbar
Donald C. Elder, III
Clay Ewing
Leon Faulkner

Marie Ferrier
Willie Lee Gay
Darrell Gest
Tara Golden
Josie Gonzales
Lynette Goodson
Laurna M. Guidry
Spencer Gustin
Brian Haight
Patti Hall
Susan Hanson
Dee Hemmen
Debra Allen Hendrix
Dorothee Herry
Carol Hubbard
Laraine Hutzell
Craig Jackson
Stephanie Jarvis
Cecilia Ann Jay
Stephanie Kardell
Brian Kelley
Dennis King
Carrie Lamar
Debbie Lee
Rachel LeMeilleur
Kathy Lewis
John Lewis
Margaret S. Lockett
Cade Logue
Lisa Loudermilk
Debra Lusk
Elizabeth Magar
Shirley Marquardt
Jana McCann
Karen McGraw
Victoria McGuire

Simona McKinney
Catherine McKnight
Patricia Milam
David Mojica
Joy Morgan
Peter Morris
Frederic Morton
Roger Motzko
Neal and Clara Murphy
Jack and Sandra Nichols
Rosemary J. Noona
Bob O'Dell
John Oglesbee
Elizabeth Orr
Sandy Ott
Connie Owens
MM Pack
Greg Park
Frederic Paul
Lisa Perron
Carol Kulmayer Pod
Charles and Sharon Pollard
Marsha Prior
Cheryl Pruden
John Pruett
Omar Ramirez
Laura Ramirez 
Barbara Rampt
Laurie Reagan
Ellen Reeder
David and Carol Richards
Jason Richards
Susan Richardson
Carolyn Ritchie
Yasmine Rivaya
Tammy Ross

Sharon Samson
Donna Schneider
Jaynie Shaffer
Arye Shapiro
Tina Siemens
Gaynell Spencer Simpson
Karen Smith
Janice Pearcy Smith
Lee Sneath
Joey Snyder
Judy Soucie
David Sougstad
Chaise Stahl
Barry Stevens
The Benevity Community 
     Impact Fund *
Lilly Timon
David Underwood
Mary Vance
Catherine Verastigue
Kam Wagert
Steve Walker
Kathy Washburn
Charles and Janell Watson
Jeanette Welch
Cary White
Kristen Wicke
Jacque Williams
Billy Wilson
Charles Wittmer
Amelia Wright
Rene Zarate

Foundations/Corporate/Organization *
Sustaining Donor #

Deceased +



The one who plants trees, knowing that 
they will never sit in their shade, has 
started to understand the meaning of life.

Rabindranath Tagore

The Friends of the Texas Historical Commission works to secure philanthropic 
support for the preservation of Texas’ irreplaceable historic sites and stories—a 
mission we’ve proudly championed for nearly three decades with YOUR support. 
As we build towards sustainability, legacy giving offers a powerful way to ensure 
that the stories, landmarks, and cultural heritage of Texas, which you value deeply, 
are preserved for the future. 

By including us in your estate plans—whether through a bequest in your will or 
trust, or by naming us a beneficiary of your retirement or investment accounts, or 
your life insurance policy—you create a lasting impact and a legacy rooted in 
stewardship. 

These gifts sustain preservation efforts beyond a single lifetime, allowing future 
Texans to connect with the people, places, and lessons that define our shared 
history. Your legacy gift can also provide financial and tax benefits for you and 
your family. We invite you to join the growing number of supporters who are 
helping protect Texas history through thoughtful and enduring philanthropy.

To start a conversation about legacy giving, please contact Executive Director 
Anjali Zutshi at Anjali.Zutshi@thc.texas.gov, or visit 
thcfriends.org/support/legacy-giving/ to learn more.

Pay It Forward to Preserve the Past—Leave a Legacy

https://thcfriends.org/support/legacy-giving/

